

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-11-01</u>

A RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE ABANDONMENT OF CERTAIN ALLEY AND STREET RIGHTS OF WAY IN THE PINE STREET NEIGHBORHOOD:

WHEREAS, The City of Conway conducted a study of the Northeast Old Conway Area and adopted regulations based on this study in August, 2009; and

WHEREAS, The Northeast Old Conway Area Study recommends the closure of certain street and alley rights of way to encourage redevelopment; and

WHEREAS, The City of Conway would like to abandon a portion of Clayton Street, a portion of Walnut Street, and a portion of Lincoln Street, an alley running east-west between Clayton and Sutton Streets, an alley running east-west between Sutton and Harrison Streets, and an alley running east-west between Clayton and Harkrider Streets, all within the corporate limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, The City shall set a date and time for a hearing before the City Council for consideration of these right of way abandonments;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

- That the City Council shall hear said petition at its regular meeting to be held at District Court Building, 810 Parkway Street, Conway, Arkansas, on the 25th day of January 2011 at 6:30 p.m.
- 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing for the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

PASSED this 11th day of January, 2011.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer